

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 10/24/2022 **Effective Date:** 10/24/2022

Reference No.: CR-120-2022 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 2 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Taveras

Sponsor(s): Taveras, Hawkins, Turner and Franklin

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE

AND DEPLOYMENT ADVISORY GROUP for the purpose of establishing an Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Deployment Advisory Group to study the

feasibility of establishing an Electric Vehicle Purchasing Cooperative in the County to assist the private sector in meeting the County's emission reduction goal of 50% emissions reduction by 2030; if deemed to be feasible, establishing an Electric Vehicle Purchasing Cooperative in the County; and regarding promoting and

facilitating the use of Electric Vehicles (EVs) in the County.

Drafter: Kathy Canning, Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Jobina Brown, Director of Communications and Policy Analyst

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
10/11/2022	County Council	introduced and referred	COW
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Taveras, Hawkins, Turner, and Franklin and referred to the Committee of the Whole.		
10/18/2022	COW	Favorably	
		recommended with	
		amendments	

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Council Member Dernoga, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras, Turner, Burroughs and Medlock

10/24/2022 County Council new draft substituted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Council Member Glaros, that a new draft be substituted for this Resolution. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Hawkins, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras

and Burroughs

Absent: 2 Medlock and Turner

10/24/2022 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Taveras, seconded by Vice Chair Harrison, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Hawkins, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras

and Burroughs

Absent: 2 Medlock and Turner

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

The purpose of this bill is to establish an Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Deployment Advisory Group to study the feasibility of establishing an Electric Vehicle Purchasing Cooperative in the County to assist the private sector in meeting the County's emission reduction goal of 50% emissions reduction by 2030. If deemed to be feasible, the County will establish an Electric Vehicle Purchasing Cooperative in the County. The bill will promote the use of Electric Vehicles (EVs) in the County.

Document(s): R2022120, CR-120-2022 AIS, CR-120-2022 Report, CR-120-2022 PAFI